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REPLY TO CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE 

April 12 2007 

ae 

SANL~NUO CI NIIX 

2180 W. ~L$y~~d@$&ri~ 2118 
LONCWOOI), F~ppEvfl79 
(407) 830-6331 
FAX (407) 830-8522 

MARTIN S. FRII:UMAN, P.A. 
VALERIE L. LORD 
BRIAN J.  STREET 

HAND DELIVERY 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

RE: Labrador Utilities, Inc.; Application for Rate Increase in Pasco County, Florida 
Docket No. 060262-WS 
Our File No.: 30057.128 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is the Notice of Filing the Affidavit 
of Mailing the Customer Notice. 

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me 
a call. 

ve-uly yours, 

1 VALERIE L. LORD 
For the Firm 

vLL/tlc 
Enclosures 

cc: William Keating, Es lire, Office of G 
-,- 
La cx 
L ' ff, CI) neral Counsel (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail&. A. .Q: cn 

Steven M. Lubertozzi, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) .x 2 
John Hoy, Regional Vice President for Operations (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mailc  - 1 9  0 & 
Ms. Kirsten E. Weeks (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail) - N 2  

Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) L -3 y, 
Stephen Redly, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) ;< 

7 - I  

a, 
LL. 

M : \ l  ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\LABWOR UTILITIES\(.128) LABRADOR 2005 RATE CASE\PSC Clerk 19 (AOM Customer Notice).ltr.wpd 



c L IN 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of DOCKET NO. 060262-WS 
LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. 
for an increase in water and wastewater 
rates in Polk County, Florida 

/ 

NOTICE OF FILING 

Applicant, LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. hereby notices the filing of the Affidavit of 

Mailing the Customer Notice in the form attached thereto to the customers of Labrador 

Utilities, Inc. 

Respectfully submitted on this the 
12th day of April, 2007, by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
Sanlando Center 
2180 W. State Road 434 
Suite 2118 
Longwood, Florida 32779 
( 4 O u 3 0 - 6 3 3  1 

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN 
VALERIE L. LORD 



. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 060262-WS 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by U. S. Mail this 12th day of April, 2007, to the following: 

William Keating, Esquire 
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Steve Reilly, Esquire 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 
Claude Pepper Building 
111 W. Madison Street, Suite 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

VALERIE L. LORD 
For the Firm 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF COOK 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, authorized to administer oaths and take 

acknowledgments, personally appeared STEVEN M. LUBERTOZZI, who, after being duly 

sworn on oath, did depose and say that he is the Chief Regulatory Officer of Utilities, Inc., 

the sole shareholder of Labrador Utilities, Inc., and that on fl ( i I 2- 7 

2007, he did send by regular U.S. Mail a copy of the Noti.ce of Final Rates in the form 

attached hereto to each of the customers of the utility. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAU 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ko’’ day of hpri ‘ , 2007, by 

STEVEN M. LUBERTOZZI, who is personally known to me or has produced 

as identification. 
---. 

NANCY PAULE 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 

I I  

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS 

Print Name: Nnvlc,c/ p a d  4? 
My Commission Expires: 3-2 -a-crr 

I 
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LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. 

CUSTOMER NOTICE 

ISSUED: April 2, 2007 

On August 22,2006, Labrador Utilities, Inc. (Utility), completed its application to the 
Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) for increased water and wastewater service 
rates, in which it requested interim water and wastewater rate increases of 36.95% and 
28.55%, respectively, and final water and wastewater rate increases of 68.436% and 
42.45%, respectively. By Order No. PSC-06-0668-FOF-WS, dated August 7, 2006, the 
Commission approved an interim water rate increase of 30.06% and an interim wastewater 
rate increase of 14.91%, subject to refund with interest. 

At the Agenda Conference held on January 23,2007, the Commission took action on 
the Utility’s application. By Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-07-0129-SC-WS (“PAA 
Order”), issued February 14, 2007, the Commission denied a final increase in water and 
wastewater rates and ordered the Utility to refund the interim revenue increase, with 
interest, collected during the pendency of the rate case. The refund will appear on 
customers’ April, 2007 bills. The rates prior to filing will be in effect commencing March 7, 
2007. 

The rates prior to filing and the Commission-approved interim rates for water and 
wastewater service are set out below. 

Sincerely, 

Labrador Utilities, Inc. 



Residential 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

5/8" x 3/4" 

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons) 

LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. 
Schedule of Approved Rates 

WATER SERVICE 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

5/81! x 3/4" 

3/4" 

1 l1 

1 Y2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" - RV Resort 

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons) 

Irrigation 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

2" 

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons) 

Rates Prior to 
Filinn 

$6.28 

$3.14 

Rates Prior to 
Filinn 

$6.28 

$9.42 

$15.70 

$31.40 

$50.24 

$100.48 

$157.00 

$314.00 

$3.14 

Rates Prior to 
Filing 

$50.24 

$3.14 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim Rates 

$8.17 

$4.08 

Commission 
Auproved 

Interim Rates 

$8.17 

$12.25 

$20.42 

$40.84 

$65.34 

$130.69 

$204.20 

$408.39 

$4.08 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim Rates 

Rates After 
February 15, 

2007 

$6.28 

$3.14 

Rates After 
February 15, 

2007 - 

$6.28 

$9.42 

$15.70 

$31.40 

$50.24 

$100.48 

$157.00 

$314.00 

$3.14 

Rates After 
February 15, 

2007 

$65.34 $50.24 

$4.08 $3.14 



. 
WASTEWATER SERVICE 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

5 / v  x 3/41' 

3/4" 

1" 

1 1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" - RV Resort 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

5/8" x 3/4" 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 
(Maximum 6,000 gallons) 

Commission Rates After 
Rates Prior to Approved February 15, 

Filing Interim Rates - 2007 

$12.09 

$18.14 

$30.23 

$60.45 

$96.72 

$193.44 

$302.25 

$604.50 

$11.21 

Rates Prior to 
Filing 

$12.09 

$9.34 

$13.89 

$20.84 

$34.74 

$69.46 

$111.14 

$222.28 

$347.32 

$694.63 

$12.88 

Commission 
Appr ove d 

Interim Rates 

$13.89 

$10.73 

$12.09 

$18.14 

$30.23 

$60.45 

$96.72 

$193.44 

$302.25 

$604.50 

$11.21 

Rates After 
February 15, 
- 2007 

$12.09 

$9.34 
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