ORIGINAL

LAW OFFICES

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP

2548 Blairstone Pines Drive TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

FREDERICK L. ASCHAUER, JR. CHRIS H. BENTLEY, P.A. ROBERT C. BRANNAN F. MARSHALL DETERDING JOHN R. JENKINS, P.A. KYLE L. KEMPER STEVEN T. MINDLIN, P.A. CHASITY H. O'STEEN DAREN L. SHIPPY WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM, P.A. DIANE D. TREMOR, P.A. JOHN L. WHARTON

ROBERT M. C. ROSE (1924-2006)

(850) 877-6555 FAX (850) 656-4029 www.rsbattorneys.com

REPLY TO CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE

April 12 2007

RECEIVED FPSC

Sanlando Center 2180 W. STATE HOAD 43 H. STATE 2118 Longwood, FLOUDE 32779 (407) 830-6331

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, P.A. VALERIE L. LORD BRIAN J. STREET

FAX (407) 830-8522

HAND DELIVERY

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Office of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

Labrador Utilities, Inc.; Application for Rate Increase in Pasco County, Florida RE:

Docket No. 060262-WS Our File No.: 30057.128

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is the Notice of Filing the Affidavit of Mailing the Customer Notice.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Very truly yours,

VALERIE L. LORD For the Firm

VLL/tlc Enclosures

william Keating, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) cc: Steven M. Lubertozzi, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) Ms. Kirsten E. Weeks (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail) Ms. Kirsten E. Weeks (w/o enclosures - via O.O. man,

John Hoy, Regional Vice President for Operations (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail) Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) Stephen Reilly, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail)

PSC-COMMISSION CLERK

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. for an increase in water and wastewater rates in Polk County, Florida **DOCKET NO. 060262-WS**

NOTICE OF FILING

Applicant, LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. hereby notices the filing of the Affidavit of Mailing the Customer Notice in the form attached thereto to the customers of Labrador Utilities, Inc.

Respectfully submitted on this the 12th day of April, 2007, by:

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP Sanlando Center 2180 W. State Road 434 Suite 2118 Longwood, Florida 32779

(407) 830-6331 (407) 830-8522 Fax

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN

VALERIE L. LORD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DOCKET NO. 060262-WS

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished

by U. S. Mail this 12^{th} day of April, 2007, to the following:

William Keating, Esquire OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

Steve Reilly, Esquire OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL Claude Pepper Building 111 W. Madison Street, Suite 812 Tallahassee, FL 32399

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN

VALERIE L. LORD

For the Firm

M:\1 ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\LABRADOR UTILITIES\(.128) LABRADOR 2005 RATE CASE\NOF Aff of Mailing Final Notice.wpd

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgments, personally appeared STEVEN M. LUBERTOZZI, who, after being duly sworn on oath, did depose and say that he is the Chief Regulatory Officer of Utilities, Inc., the sole shareholder of Labrador Utilities, Inc., and that on April 2,

2007, he did send by regular U.S. Mail a copy of the Notice of Final Rates in the form
attached hereto to each of the customers of the utility.
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.
Steven M. Lubertozzi
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 10th day of April , 2007, by
STEVEN M. LUBERTOZZI, who is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.
Dana Ray Co

OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

Print Name: Nancy Paule

My Commission Expires: 3-2-2011

LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC.

CUSTOMER NOTICE

ISSUED: April 2, 2007

On August 22, 2006, Labrador Utilities, Inc. (*Utility*), completed its application to the Florida Public Service Commission (*Commission*) for increased water and wastewater service rates, in which it requested interim water and wastewater rate increases of 36.95% and 28.55%, respectively, and final water and wastewater rate increases of 68.436% and 42.45%, respectively. By Order No. PSC-06-0668-FOF-WS, dated August 7, 2006, the Commission approved an interim water rate increase of 30.06% and an interim wastewater rate increase of 14.91%, subject to refund with interest.

At the Agenda Conference held on January 23, 2007, the Commission took action on the Utility's application. By Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-07-0129-SC-WS ("PAA Order"), issued February 14, 2007, the Commission denied a final increase in water and wastewater rates and ordered the Utility to refund the interim revenue increase, with interest, collected during the pendency of the rate case. The refund will appear on customers' April, 2007 bills. The rates prior to filing will be in effect commencing March 7, 2007.

The rates prior to filing and the Commission-approved interim rates for water and wastewater service are set out below.

Sincerely,

Labrador Utilities, Inc.

LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. Schedule of Approved Rates

WATER SERVICE

<u>Residential</u>	Rates Prior to <u>Filing</u>	Commission Approved Interim Rates	Rates After February 15, 2007
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
5/8" x 3/4"	\$6.28	\$8.17	\$6.28
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$3.14	\$4.08	\$3.14
<u>General Service</u>	Rates Prior to Filing	Commission Approved Interim Rates	Rates After February 15, 2007
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
5/8" x 3/4"	\$6.28	\$8.17	\$6.28
3/4"	\$9.42	\$12.25	\$9.42
1"	\$15.70	\$20.42	\$15.70
1 1/2"	\$31.40	\$40.84	\$31.40
2"	\$50.24	\$65.34	\$50.24
3"	\$100.48	\$130.69	\$100.48
4"	\$157.00	\$204.20	\$157.00
6" – RV Resort	\$314.00	\$408.39	\$314.00
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$3.14	\$4.08	\$3.14
<u>Irrigation</u>	Rates Prior to <u>Filing</u>	Commission Approved Interim Rates	Rates After February 15, 2007
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
2"	\$50.24	\$65.34	\$50.24
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$3.14	\$4.08	\$3.14

WASTEWATER SERVICE

General Service	Rates Prior to Filing	<u>Commission</u> <u>Approved</u> <u>Interim Rates</u>	Rates After February 15, 2007
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
5/8" x 3/4"	\$12.09	\$13.89	\$12.09
3/4"	\$18.14	\$20.84	\$18.14
1"	\$30.23	\$34.74	\$30.23
1 1/2"	\$60.45	\$69.46	\$60.45
2"	\$96.72	\$111.14	\$96.72
3"	\$193.44	\$222.28	\$193.44
4"	\$302.25	\$347.32	\$302.25
6" – RV Resort	\$604.50	\$694.63	\$604.50
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$11.21	\$12.88	\$11.21
<u>Residential</u>	Rates Prior to Filing	Commission Approved Interim Rates	Rates After February 15, 2007
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size		-	
5/8" x 3/4"	\$12.09	\$13.89	\$12.09
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons) (Maximum 6,000 gallons)	\$9.34	\$10.73	\$9.34

M:\1 ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\LABRADOR UTILITIES\(.128) LABRADOR 2005 RATE CASE\Notice of Final Rate Increase.wpd